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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

United States of America, et al.,

Plaintiffs,
V.

Google LLC,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-03010-APM

HON. AMIT P. MEHTA

NOTICE OF CROSS-APPEAL

Notice is hereby given that the United States of America, the State of Arkansas, the State
of California, the State of Florida, the State of Georgia, the State of Indiana, the Commonwealth
of Kentucky, the State of Louisiana, the State of Michigan, the State of Missouri, the State of
Montana, the State of South Carolina, the State of Texas, and the State of Wisconsin, plaintiffs in
the above-named case, hereby cross-appeal to the United States Court of Appeals for the District

of Columbia Circuit from the final judgment of this Court entered on December 5, 2025, and all

orders in this action merged into that final judgment.
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Dated: February 3, 2026

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Karl E. Herrmann

David E. Dahlquist

Travis R. Chapman (D.C. Bar #90031151)
Danielle Hauck

Karl E. Herrmann (D.C. Bar #1022464)

U.S. Department of Justice

Antitrust Division

Technology & Digital Platforms Section
450 Fifth Street NW, Suite 7100
Washington, DC 20530

Telephone: (202) 307-6158
David.Dahlquist@usdoj.gov
Travis.Chapman@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Plaintiff United States of America
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By: /s/ Amanda Wentz

Amanda J. Wentz

Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Arkansas Attorney General
101 West Capitol Avenue

Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

Phone: (501) 682-1178
Amanda.Wentz@ArkansasAG.gov

Counsel for Plaintiff State of Arkansas

By: /s/ Carolyn D. Jeffries

Rob Bonta, Attorney General

Paula Blizzard, Senior Assistant Attorney
General

Michael Jorgenson, Supervising Deputy
Attorney General

Brian Wang, Deputy Attorney

General

Carolyn D. Jeffries, Deputy Attorney
General (DC Bar No. 1600843)

Office of the Attorney General
California Department of Justice

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, California 94102
Cari.Jeffries@doj.ca.gov

Counsel for Plaintiff State of California

By: /s/ Lee Istrail

James Uthmeier, Attorney General

R. Scott Palmer, Special Counsel, Complex
Enforcement Chief, Antitrust Division
Lee Istrail, Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General, State of
Florida

PL-01 The Capitol

Tallahassee, Florida 32399
Lee.Istrail@myfloridalegal.com
Scott.Palmer@myfloridalegal.com

Counsel for Plaintiff State of Florida

By: /s/ Charles Thimmesch
Christopher Carr, Attorney General
Logan B. Winkles, Deputy Attorney
General

Ronald J. Stay, Jr., Senior Assistant
Attorney General

Charles Thimmesch, Senior Assistant
Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General, State of
Georgia

40 Capitol Square, SW

Atlanta, Georgia 30334-1300
cthimmesch@law.georgia.gov

Counsel for Plaintiff State of Georgia

By: /s/ Jesse Moore

Theodore Edward Rokita, Attorney General
Scott L. Barnhart, Chief Counsel and
Director, Consumer Protection Division
Jesse Moore, Deputy Attorney General
Christi Foust, Deputy Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General, State of
Indiana

Indiana Government Center South, Fifth
Floor

302 West Washington Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Jesse.Moore@atg.in.gov

Counsel for Plaintiff State of Indiana
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By: /s/ Jonathan E. Farmer

Russell Coleman, Attorney General

J. Christian Lewis, Commissioner of the
Office of Consumer Protection

Philip R. Heleringer, Executive
Director of the Office of Consumer
Protection

Jonathan E. Farmer, Deputy Executive
Director of the Office of Consumer
Protection

Office of the Attorney General,
Commonwealth of Kentucky

1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
Philip.Heleringer@ky.gov

Counsel for Plaintiff
Commonwealth of Kentucky

By: /s/ Asyl Nachabe

Liz Murrill, Attorney General

Asyl Nachabe, Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General, State of
Louisiana

Public Protection Division

909 Poydras St. Suite 1850

New Orleans, LA 70112

(225) 326-6435
NachabeA@ag.louisiana.gov

Counsel for Plaintiff State of Louisiana

By: /s/ Scott Mertens

Dana Nessel, Attorney General

Scott Mertens, Assistant Attorney General
Michigan Department of Attorney General
P.O. Box 30736

Lansing, Michigan 48909
MertensS@michigan.gov

Counsel for Plaintiff State of Michigan

By: /s/ Alison Esbeck

Alison Esbeck

Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Attorney General’s Office
815 Olive Street | Suite 200

Saint Louis, Missouri 63101
Alison.esbeck@ago.mo.gov

Phone: 314-340-4977

Counsel for Plaintiff State of Missouri

By: /s/ Anna Schneider

Anna Schneider

Special Assistant Attorney General,
Senior Counsel,

Montana Office of Consumer Protection
P.O. Box 200151

Helena, MT 59602-0150

Phone: (406) 444-4500
Anna.schneider@mt.gov

Counsel for Plaintiff State of Montana

By: /s/ Mary Frances Jowers

Alan Wilson, Attorney General

W. Jeffrey Young, Chief Deputy
Attorney General

C. Havird Jones, Jr., Senior Assistant
Deputy Attorney General

Mary Frances Jowers, Assistant Deputy
Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General

State of South Carolina

1000 Assembly Street

Rembert C. Dennis

Building

P.O. Box 11549

Columbia, South Carolina 29211-1549
mfjowers@scag.gov

Counsel for Plaintiff State of South Carolina
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By: /s/ Diamante Smith

Ken Paxton, Attorney General

Brent Webster, First Assistant Attorney
General

Ralph Molina, Deputy First Assistant
Attorney General

Austin Kinghorn, Deputy Attorney General
for Civil Litigation

Thomas York, Division Chief, Antitrust
Division

Diamante Smith, Assistant Attorney
General, Antitrust Division

Office of the Attorney General,

State of Texas

P.O. Box 12548

Austin, Texas 78711-2548

(512) 936-1162
Diamante.Smith@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Plaintiff State of Texas

By: /s/ Caitlin M. Madden
Joshua L. Kaul, Attorney General
Caitlin M. Madden, Assistant
Attorney General

Wisconsin Department of Justice
17 W. Main St.

Post Office Box 7857

Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
caitlin.madden@Wisconsin.gov

Counsel for Plaintiff State of Wisconsin
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